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Danger! - Read the operating instructions to reduce the risk of injury.

Children are not allowed to use this equipment. Children should be
supervised so that they do not play with the equipment. Children are
not allowed to carry out cleaning or maintenance. This equipment

is not allowed to be used by people with limited physical, sensory

or mental capacities or by those with insufficient knowledge or
experience unless they are supervised or instructed by a person who
is responsible for them.
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DANGER!

When using the equipment, a number of safety
precautions must be observed to avoid injuries
and damage. Please read the complete operating
instructions and safety information with due care.
Keep these operating instructions in a safe place
so that the information is available at all times. If
you give the equipment to any other person, hand
over these operating instructions and the safety
information as well. We cannot accept any liability
for damage or accidents which arise due to
failure to follow these instructions and the safety
information.

1. Safety information

DANGER!

Read all the safety information and
instructions. Failure to adhere to the safety
information and instructions set out below
may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious
injury. Keep all the safety information and
instructions in a safe place for future use.

Safety information for lawn mowers

® Check the machine for signs of damage
before use. Repairs may only be carried out
by a qualified service center.

®  Worn parts may only be replaced by a
qualified service center.

How to use safely

Training

a) Read the directions with due care. Familiarize
yourself with the operator controls and proper
operation of the equipment.

b) Never allow children or other persons
who are not familiar with the operating
instructions to use the mower. Contact your
local governmental agency for information
regarding minimum age requirements for the
user.

c) Never mow in the direct vicinity of persons -
especially children - or animals.

d) Always keep in mind that the operator or user
of the equipment is responsible for accidents
involving other persons and/or their property.

Preliminary measures

a) Always wear sturdy, non-slip footwear and
long trousers when using the machine. Never
use the machine barefoot or in sandals. Avoid
wearing loosely fitting clothes or clothing with
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hanging belts or cords.

b) Check the ground on which the equipment
will be used and remove all objects that could
be caught up or violently flung out by the
machine.

c) Before using the mower, visually inspect
it to ensure that the blade, mounting bolts
and the entire cutting apparatus are in good
working order (i.e. not worn out or damaged).
To prevent any imbalance, replace worn out
or damaged blades and mounting bolts as a
set only (if applicable). Parts showing signs
of wear and damage must be repaired or
replaced.

Handling

®  Only mow in broad daylight or in well-lit

conditions.

Do not use the machine on wet grass.

Always maintain good footing on inclines.

Only operate the machine at a walking pace.

Always mow across slopes, i.e. never straight

up or straight down.

® Be particularly careful when you change
direction on a slope.

® Do not mow on overly steep inclines.

e Always be extra careful when turning the
mower around and when pulling it towards
you.

® Never use the lawn mower if the guards are
damaged or without the attached guards, e.g.
deflectors and/or grass catching devices.

®  Never move your hands or feet toward or
under any rotating parts. Keep clear of the
chute opening at all times.

Maintenance and storage

® Make sure that all nuts, bolts and screws are
tightened securely and that the machine is in
safe working condition.

e For your own safety, have worn or damaged
parts replaced without delay. Use only original
spare parts and original accessories.

e Take care not to jam your fingers between
moving blades and stationary parts of the
equipment while you are adjusting the
equipment.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Explanation of the warning signs on the

equipment (see Fig. 10)

1. "Warning - Read the operating instructions to
reduce the risk of injury"

2. Important! Keep other persons and animals
away from the danger zone.

3. Caution! - Sharp blades.

4. Take care when the blades are rotating. Do

not put your hands or feet into openings when
the machine is in operation.

2. Layout and items supplied

2.1 Layout

1. Push bar

2. Mowing spindle

3. Wheel

4. Housing

5. Grass collection bag

6. Holding belt

7. Grass collection bag with holding belt
8. Hand mower (ready-assembled)
9. Push bar bottom

10. Push bar extension (2x)

11. Push bar top section

12. Screw (6x)

13. Wing nut (6x)

14. Split pin (2x)

15. Adjustment holes for push bar

. Hole for split pin

. Guide roller

. Spring-loaded bolt

. Adjustment hole for cutting height
. Scale for cutting height

. Counter blade

. Socket head screw

. Mowing spindle

2.2 ltems supplied

Please check that the article is complete as
specified in the scope of delivery. If parts are
missing, please contact our service center or the
store where you made your purchase at the latest
within 5 work days after purchasing the article and
upon presentation of a valid bill of purchase.

® Open the packaging and take out the
equipment with care.

Remove the packaging material and any
packaging and/or transportation braces (if
present).

Check to see if all the items are supplied.
Inspect the equipment and accessories for
transport damage.
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® If possible, keep the packaging until the end

of the guarantee period.

Danger!

The equipment and packaging material are
not toys. Do not let children play with plastic
bags, plastic sheets and small parts. There is
a risk of choking and suffocating!

* Original operating instruction with safety
information

3. Intended use
The hand mower is designed for cutting grass.

Itis intended for private use, i.e. for use in
home and gardening environments. Private use
here refers to the maintenance of small-scale,
residential areas and does not include public
facilities, sporting halls, or agricultural/forestry
applications.

Important! Due to the high risk of bodily
injury to the user, the hand mower may not
be used to cut scaling vegetation, planted
roofs, or balcony-grown grass.

The equipment is allowed to be used only for its
prescribed purpose. Any other use is deemed to
be a case of misuse. The user/operator and not
the manufacturer will be liable for any damage or
injuries of any kind resulting from such misuse.

Please note that our equipment has not been
designed for use in commercial, trade or
industrial applications. Our warranty will be voided
if the equipment is used in commercial, trade or
industrial businesses or for equivalent purposes.

4. Technical data

Working width: .......cooiiiiiiiiiiie, 15"
Cutting height: ........ccoooiiiiiiiie " to 1-14"
WeIght: ..o 19.8 Ibs
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5. Before starting the equipment

Warning! Wear safety gloves whenever you carry
out any assembly or maintenance work.

Assembly

Fig. 3: Screw the push bar top section (11) to

the two longer ends of the push bar extensions
(10). Use two screws (12) and two wing nuts (13)
for this purpose. Using the adjustment holes for
the push bar will lengthen the push bar (15) by
approx. 2.4" (6 cm).

Fig. 4: Screw the push bar bottom section (9) to
the two shorter ends of the push bar extensions
(10). Use four screws (12) and four wing nuts (13)
for this purpose.

Fig. 5: First hook one side of the push bar bottom
section (9) on the mower, then press the push bar
bottom section (9) together slightly and hook the
other side in place.

Fig. 5/6: To secure the push bar bottom section to
the mower, insert a split pin (14) into the hole on
each side (Fig. 5/Item 16).

Hook the grass collection bag in place on the left
and right side of the roller (Fig. 8/ltem 17). The
grass collection bag (5) must also be secured to
the push bar (1) using the retainer belt (6) (see
Fig. 1). Adjust the retainer belt according to your
requirements.

6. Operation

6.1 Setting the cutting height (Fig. 7)

Four different cutting heights can be set between
arange of 2" to 1-1%" (13 — 38 mm). To do so, pull
out the spring-loaded bolts (18) on both sides and
then engage them in the required adjustment hole
(19). The set cutting height can be read off the
scale (20).

Note: The roller (17) must be aligned parallel with
the hand mower (spring-loaded bolts at same
height (18)).

6.2 Operation

The hand mower can cut grass up to approx.
3.9" (100 mm) in length. If you want your lawn
to have a neat, trimmed look to it, however, you
must consistently keep it cut down to a more
manageable height.
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When starting the mowing session (and when
mowing over freshly laid sod), it is advisable to set
the cutting height relatively high, then gradually
work your way down. For a well-groomed look,

the cutting height should be set to approx. 1"
(25.4 mm) . For optimum results, mow your lawn
on a weekly basis. Grass blades grow thicker,
faster, and are more resilient when their stems are
consistently kept short (unless you live in very dry
conditions and do not frequently water). Always
mow the lawn when it is reasonable dry. In order
to ensure that your lawn has a clean, even look

to it when you're finished, mow in fairly straight
paths at walking pace. The cutting swaths should
always overlap each other by a few centimeters in
order to avoid unsightly strips of grass.

7. Cleaning and maintenance

7.1 Cleaning

® Clean the machine with a brush or rag after
each use.

Store the equipment in a location that is dry
and not accessible by children. For storage
in less space you can remove the grass
collection bag and move the push bar into a
vertically upright position (Fig. 9) if you wish.
Keeping your lawn mower in good condition
not only ensures a long lifespan and high
performance, but also enables the equipment
to thoroughly cut your grass with minimal
effort.

7.2 Maintenance

® Ensure that all mounting components (i.e.
screws, bolts, nuts etc.) are always tightened
so that the mower can be safely operated at
all times.

Replace excessively worn or damaged parts
immediately.

In order to ensure that you enjoy the
equipment for many years to come, all
screwed parts, as well as the wheels and
axles, should be cleaned and lubricated.
The blade on the mower spindle is subject
to more wear and tear than any other
component of the unit. Check the condition
of the blade on the mowing spindle at regular
intervals and make sure that it is tightly
fastened.

If the blades on the mower spindle become
blunt and need replacing, please contact our
customer service. Use only genuine spare
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parts. 9. Storage and transport
7.2.1 Setting the counter blade (Fig. 8) Storage
Warning! Wear safety gloves. Store the equipment and its accessories out
of children's reach in a dark and dry place at
The counter blade (21) is pre-set at the factory. above freezing temperature. The ideal storage
Re-adjustment might be required after prolonged temperature is between 5°C and 30°C (41°F and
use. 86°F). Keep the tool in its original packaging.
® Ifthe counter blade is too loose, the cut will
look rough and uneven. Transport
e |f the counter blade is too tight, the mower will e Always carry the mower by its handle and
be noisy and hard to push. never reach into the cutting mechanism.
® Fit the shipping protectors, if any.
The socket head screws (22) on both sides of ® Protect the machine from damage and the
the mower must be adjusted evenly such that the strong vibrations that can occur particularly
counter blade (21) and the mower spindle (23) when transporting in vehicles.
touch without making hardly a sound. ®  Secure the machine against slipping and
tipping over.
® Turn the socket head screw (22) clockwise
=The counter blade will move closer to the The reprinting or reproduction by any other
mower spindle. means, in whole or in part, of documentation
® Turn the socket head screw (22) counter- and papers accompanying the products is
clockwise = The counter blade will move strictly subject to the express consent of Einhell
further away from the mower spindle. Germany AG.

The counter blade (21) is correctly adjusted if a

piece of paper placed between the blades on the Subject to technical changes.
mowing spindle (23) and the counter blade will be

cut along its full length when you turn one of the

wheels forwards by hand without force.

8. Disposal and recycling

The equipment is supplied in packaging to
prevent it from being damaged in transit. The
raw materials in this packaging can be reused or
recycled. The equipment and its accessories are
made of various types of material, such as metal
and plastic. Never place defective equipment in
your household refuse. The equipment should
be taken to a suitable collection center for proper
disposal. If you do not know the whereabouts of
such a collection point, you should ask in your
local council offices.
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10. Troubleshooting

If the equipment is operated properly you should experience no problems with malfunctions or faults.
In the event of any malfunctions or faults, please check the following before you contact your customer

services.
Problem Possible cause Solution
Unusual noises - Loose screws/parts? - Tighten the screws
- Foreign bodies in the blade? - Remove the foreign bodies
- Damaged blade? - Have the blade replaced
- Wrongly adjusted blade? - Set the counter blade (see 7.2.1)
Unsatisfactory - Wrongly adjusted blade? - Set the counter blade (see 7.2.1)
cutting results - Blunt blade? - Have the blade sharpened or replaced
-10 -
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Danger! - Lire le mode d’emploi pour diminuer le risque de blessures.

Cet appareil ne peut pas étre utilisé par les enfants. Les enfants
doivent étre surveillés pour qu’ils ne joueront pas avec I'appareil. Ne
confiez pas le nettoyage et I'entretien aux enfants. Lappareil ne doit
pas étre utilisé par les personnes avec les capacités physiques, sen-
sorielles ou mentales réduites ni par les personnes avec les connais-
sances ou I'expérience insuffisantes, a moins qu’elles ne soient sur-
veillées ou instruites par la personne ayant autorité sur eux.

11-
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Danger !

Certaines mesures de sécurité doivent étre res-
pectées pendant I'utilisation des appareils pour
empécher les blessures et les dommages. Par
conséquent, lisez attentivement le présent mode
d’emploi / les consignes de sécurité. Conser-
vez-les bien pour avoir les informations toujours
a la portée de la main. Si vous devez passer
'appareil a d’autres personnes, veuillez leur
remettre également le présent mode d’emploi /
les consignes de sécurité. Nous ne sommes pas
tenus des accidents ou dommages survenus a
cause de non-respect du présent mode d’emploi
et des consignes de sécurité.

1. Consignes de sécurité

Danger !

Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité et
instructions. Le non-respect des consignes de
sécurité et des instructions peut causer une élec-
trocution, un incendie et/ ou de graves blessures.
Conservez toutes les consignes de sécurité
et instructions pour I'avenir.

Consignes de sécurité pour la tondeuse a

gazon

® Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez si 'appareil
présente des dommages. Ne confiez les
travaux de réparation qu’a notre atelier de
service.

® Les pieces d’usure usées ne doivent étre
remplacées que par notre atelier de service.
En cas de besoin, adressez-vous a 'adresse
du service apres-vente indiquée.

Informations concernant l'utilisation sans

danger

Formation

a) Lisez attentivement le mode d’emploi. Fa-
miliarisez-vous avec les dispositifs de com-
mande et 'usage correct de I'appareil.

b) N’autorisez jamais les enfants ou autres
personnes qui n’ont pas lu le mode d’emploi
d’utiliser la tondeuse a gazon. Des disposi-
tions locales peuvent fixer 'age minimal de
I'utilisateur.

c) Ne tondez jamais le gazon si quelqu’un, en
particulier les enfants ou les animaux, se tient
a proximité.

d) Noubliez pas que c’est 'opérateur ou I'utilisa-
teur qui sont responsables des accidents im-
pliqguant d’autres personnes ou leur propriété.

Mesures préparatoires

a) Lors de l'utilisation de I'appareil, portez tou-
jours des chaussures rigides et un pantalon
long. N'utilisez pas I'appareil pieds nus ou en
sandales légeres. Ne portez pas des véte-
ments amples avec des cordons ou ceintures
pendants.

b) Examinez la surface sur laquelle 'appareil
sera utilisé et enlevez tous les objets pouvant
étre happés ou projetés par I'appareil.

c) Avant l'utilisation, effectuez toujours un
contréle visuel pour contrdler si les outils
de coupe, les boulons de fixation et 'unité
de coupe dans 'ensemble sont usés ou en-
dommagés. Pour éviter un déséquilibre, les
outils de coupe usés ou endommageés et les
boulons de fixation doivent étre remplacés
uniquement par jeux. Les pieces usés ou en-
dommagés doivent étre réparés ou
remplacés.

Maniement

® Tondez le gazon uniquement a la lumiére du
jour ou avec un bon éclairage artificiel.

® Lappareil ne devrait pas étre utilisé si le ga-
zon est mouillé.

© Faites toujours attention a la bonne position
et au maintien sir sur les pentes.

® Ne menez I'appareil qu’au pas.

e Tondez le gazon toujours perpendiculaire-
ment a la pente et jamais de fagon ascen-
dante ou descendante.

® Soyez particulierement vigilant en changeant
de direction sur la pente.

® Ne tondez pas le gazon sur des pentes ex-
cessivement raides.

® Soyez particulierement vigilant en retournant
la tondeuse a gazon ou en la ramenant vers
VOus.

° Nutilisez jamais la tondeuse & gazon avec
des dispositifs de protection endommagés
ou sans dispositifs de protection montés, par
exemple les tbles de déflection ou le sac de
collection.

® Ne mettez jamais les mains ou les pieds sur
ou en-dessous des piéces tournantes. Te-
nez-vous toujours loin de I'ouverture d’éjec-
tion.

Maintenance et entreposage

® Veillez a ce que tous les écrous, boulons et
vis soient bien serrés et que 'appareil soit en
état sdr.

® Pour des raisons de sécurité, faites remplacer
les piéces usées ou endommagées. Utilisez

-12-
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exclusivement les piéces de rechange et les
accessoires d’origine.

® Enréglant 'appareil, faites attention & ce que
vos doigts ne soient coincés entre les lames
mobiles et les piéces fixent de I'appareil.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

Explication des avertissements sur I'appareil

(voir la fig. 10)

1. <« Avertissement - Lire le mode d’emploi pour
réduire le risque de blessures ».

2. Attention ! Eloignez de la zone de danger les
personnes non impliquées et les animaux.

3. Attention ! - Lames coupantes.

4. Faire attention aux lames tournantes. Ne pas
garder les mains et les pieds dans des ouver-
tures lorsque I'appareil est en marche.

2. Description de I’appareil et
contenu de I'’emballage

2.1 Description de I'appareil

1. Poignée de manceuvre

2. Cylindre de coupe hélicoidal

3. Roue

4. Boitier

5. Sac de collection

6. Sangle de maintien

7. Sac de collection avec sangles de maintien

8. Tondeuse a gazon manuelle (pré-montée)

9. Partie inférieure de la poignée de manceuvre

10. Extension de la poignée de manceuvre (2
pieces)

11. Partie supérieure de la poignée de manceuvre

12. Vis (6 pieces)

13. Ecrou a ailettes (6 pieces)

14. Goupille de sécurité (2 piéces)

15. Alésages de réglage pour la poignée de
manceuvre

16. Alésage pour la goupille de sécurité

17. Roulette

18. Boulon a ressort

19. Alésage de réglage pour la hauteur de coupe
20. Echelle de hauteur de coupe

21. Contre-lame

22. Vis a six pans creux

23. Cylindre de coupe hélicoidal

2.2 Contenu d’emballage

Veuillez contréler l'intégralité de I'article au moyen

du contenu d’emballage décrit. En cas de pieces

man-quantes, veuillez contacter notre centre de
service a la clientéle ou le point de vente ou vous

avez acheté I'appareil au plus tard dans les 5

jours ouvrables a compter de I'achat de I'article

en présentant un ticket de caisse valable.

® Ouvrez 'emballage et retirez prudemment
I'appareil.

e Enlevez le matériau d’emballage ainsi que les
sécurités d’emballage et de transport (le cas
échéant).

e Vérifiez l'intégralité du contenu d’emballage.

® Veérifiez si 'appareil et les accessoires pre-
sentent des dommages dus au transport.

* Sipossible, conservez 'emballage jusqu’a
I'expiration de la durée de garantie.

Danger !

Lappareil et le matériau d’emballage ne sont
pas un jouet ! Les enfants ne doivent pas
jouer avec des sachets en plastique, des
films ou de petites piéces ! Il existe le risque
d’ingestion et de suffocation !

® Mode d’emploi d’origine avec consignes de
sécurité

3. Utilisation conforme

La tondeuse a gazon manuelle est destinée pour
couper du gazon.

La tondeuse a gazon manuelle convient pour
I'utilisation privée dans les environnements do-
mestiques et de jardinage. Lutilisation privée fait
ici référence a I'entretien de zones résidentielles
a petite échelle et n’inclut pas les installations
publiques, les salles de sport ou les applications
agricoles/forestiéres.

Attention ! A cause du risque de dommages
corporels de I'utilisateur, la tondeuse a gazon
manuelle ne doit pas étre utilisée pour cou-
per des plantes suspendues ni pour tondre
les toitures végétalisées ou les jardiniéres.

La machine ne doit étre utilisée que conformeé-
ment a sa destination. Toute autre utilisation
dépassant ce cadre n’est pas conforme. C’est
I'utilisateur / 'opérateur qui est responsable de
tous les dommages ou blessures de toute nature

-13-
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en résultant et non pas le fabricant.

Veuillez noter que nos appareils n’ont pas été
congus pour une utilisation commerciale, artisa-
nale ou industrielle. Nous n’accordons aucune
garantie si 'appareil est utilisé dans des entre-
prises commerciales, artisanales ou industrielles
ou pour des activités équivalentes.

4. Caractéristiques techniques

Largeur de travail : .........cccoeeeeeeene 380 mm (15")
Hauteur de coupe : . ......... 13 -38 mm (12" - 1-12")
Poids: ...cccvrieene ....9kg (19,8 Ib)

5. Avant la mise en service

Avertissement ! Portez des gants de protection
pendant tous les travaux de montage et de main-
tenance.

Montage

Fig. 3 : Vissez la partie supérieure de la poignée
de manceuvre (11) aux deux extrémités longues
des extensions de la poignée de manceuvre (10).
Utilisez pour cela deux vis (12) et deux écrous a
ailettes (13). Lutilisation des alésages de réglage
pour la poignée de manceuvre (15) prolonge la
poignée de manceuvre d’environ 6 cm (2,4").

Fig. 4 : Vissez la partie inférieure de la poignée
de manceuvre (9) aux deux extrémités courtes
des extensions de la poignée de manceuvre (10).
Utilisez pour cela quatre vis (12) et quatre écrous
a ailettes (13).

Fig. 5 : Accrochez d’abord un c6té de la partie in-
férieure de la poignée de manceuvre (9) a la ton-
deuse, puis comprimez un peu la partie inférieure
de la poignée de manceuvre (9) et accrochez
l'autre coté.

Fig. 5/6 : Pour fixer la partie inférieure de la
poignée de manceuvre a la tondeuse, insérez
une goupille de sécurité (14) dans I'alésage sur
chaque cété (fig. 5/ pos. 16).

Anl_GE_HM_38_S_F_SPK7_USA.indb 14

Accrochez le sac de collection a gauche et a
droite de la roulette (fig. 8 / pos. 17). Le sac de
collection (5) est en outre fixé a la poignée de
manceuvre (1) au moyen de la sangle de maintien
(6) (fig. 1). Réglez la sangle de maintien selon vos
besoins.

6. Fonctionnement

6.1 Réglage de la hauteur de coupe (fig. 7)

La hauteur peut étre réglée a 4 niveaux avec une
gamme entre 13 - 38 mm (12" - 1-%2"). Pour ce
faire, tirez le boulon a ailettes (18) vers I'extérieur
par les deux cotés et laissez-le s’enclencher dans
I'alésage de réglage (19) souhaité. Vous pouvez
lire la hauteur de coupe réglée sur I'échelle (20).

Remarque : La roulette (17) doit étre orientée
parallélement a la tondeuse a gazon manuelle (la
méme hauteur des boulons a ailettes (18).

6.2 Utilisation

La tondeuse a gazon manuelle peut couper le
gazon jusqu’a une longueur d’env. 100 mm (3.9").
Cependant, si la surface a tondre doit étre soi-
gnée, le gazon doit étre maintenu plus court a
une hauteur plus gérable.

Au début de la saison de coupe et sur les gazons
nouvellement créés, I'on choisit une hauteur rela-
ti-vement élevée que 'on réduit progressivement
a mesure des coupes ultérieures. Pour que le
gazon ait I'air bien entretenu, la hauteur de coupe
doit étre réglée a environs 25,4 mm (1"). Si pos-
sible, tondez votre gazon toutes les semaines. En
cas de coupes fréquentes, la croissance passe
aux tiges coupées court et les rend résistantes.
Tondez votre gazon toujours dans un état relative-
ment sec. Pour obtenir une coupe correcte, pous-
sez votre tondeuse au pas de facon la plus droite
possible. Les tracés de coupe doivent toujours se
chevaucher de quelques centimeétres pour ne pas
laisser de bandes de gazon non tondues.

7. Nettoyage et entretien

7.1 Nettoyage

® Nettoyez I'appareil aprés 'usage avec une
brosse ou un chiffon.

® Conservez I'appareil dans un endroit sec
inaccessible aux enfants. En cas de besoin,
pour gagner de la place, vous pouvez enlever
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le sac de collection et poser la poignée de
manceuvre verticalement (fig. 9).

® Lentretien régulier de la tondeuse a gazon
non seulement garantit sa durabilité et sa per-
formance pendant longtemps, mais contribue
également a rendre la tonte de votre gazon
soigneuse et simple.

7.2 Maintenance

® Veillez a ce que tous les éléments de fixation
(vis, écrous, etc.) soient toujours bien serrés
pour pouvoir utiliser la tondeuse en toute
sécurité.

® Remplacez les piéces usées ou endomma-
geées.

®  Pour garantir une longue durée de vie, net-
toyez et huilez toutes les piéces vissées, ainsi
que les roues et les essieux.

® Le composant le plus exposé a l'usure est
la lame du cylindre de coupe. Contrblez ré-
gulierement 'état et la fixation de la lame du
cylindre de coupe.

® Sileslames du cylindre de coupe
s’émoussent et doivent étre remplacées,
veuillez-vous adresser a notre service a la
clientele. Utilisez uniquement des piéces
d’origine.

7.2.1 Régler la contre-lame (fig. 8)
Avertissement ! Portez des gants de protection.

La contre-lame (21) est préréglée a 'usine.

Aprés une utilisation prolongée, un ajustement

peut s’avérer nécessaire.

® Sila contre-lame est lache, la coupe devient
grossiére et irréguliére.

® Sila contre-lame est trop serrée, des bruits
apparaissent et 'appareil devient dur a pous-
ser.

Réglez les vis a six pans creux (22) sur les deux
cbtés de I'appareil de maniére réguliere de sorte
que la contre-lame (21) et le cylindre de coupe
hélicoidal (23) se touchent de fagon presque
inaudible.

® Tournez la vis a six pans creux (22) dans le
sens horaire = la contre-lame s’approche du
cylindre de coupe.

® Tournez la vis a six pans creux (22) dans le
sens antihoraire = la contre-lame s’éloigne du
cylindre de coupe.

La contre-lame (21) est correctement réglée si
une feuille de papier est coupée sur toute la lon-
gueur entre les lames du cylindre de coupe héli-
coidal (23) et la contre-lame, alors que 'on tourne
aisément la roue vers l'avant.

8. Elimination et recyclage

Lappareil se trouve dans un emballage pour
empécher les dommages dus au transport. Cet
emballage constitue une matiére premiéere et peut
par conséquent est réutilisé ou peut étre recycleé.
Lappareil et ses accessoires sont fabriqués a
partir de différents produits, comme par exemple
le métal et les matiéres plastiques. Ne jetez pas
les appareils défectueux dans les déchets mé-
nagers. Pour étre éliminé de fagon appropriée,
appareil devrait étre déposé a un lieu de collecte
approprié. Si vous ne connaissez aucun lieu de
collecte, informez-vous auprés de 'administration
municipale.

9. Entreposage et transport

Entreposage

Conservez I'appareil et ses accessoires dans un
endroit sombre, sec et exempt de gel ainsi que
hors la portée des enfants. La température de
conservation optimale se situe entre

5°C et 30°C (41°F et 86°F). Conservez I'outil
dans I'emballage d’origine.

Transport

® Portez I'appareil toujours par la poignée et ne
touchez pas I'outil de coupe.

® Apposez des dispositifs de protection de
transport, s’il y en a.

® Protégez I'appareil contre les dommages et
de fortes vibrations, que I'on observe en parti-
culier lors de transport dans des véhicules.

® Protégez I'appareil contre le glissement et le
renversement.

Une réimpression ou toute autre reproduction
de la documentation et des documents accom-
pagnant les produits, méme par extraits, ne sont
autorisées qu’avec accord exprés d’Einhell Ger-
many AG.

Sous réserve des modifications techniques.
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10. Indications de dépannage

Si 'appareil est utilisé correctement, il ne doit pas y avoir de problemes. En cas de problémes, exa-mi-
nez les possibilités suivantes avant de contacter le service a la clientéle.

Probléme Cause possible Solution

Bruit anormal - Vis / pieces relachées ? - Resserrez les vis

- Corps étranger dans la lame ? - Retirez le corps étranger

- Lame endommagée ? - Faire remplacer la lame

- Réglage de lame incorrect ? - Réglez la contre-lame (v. 7.2.1)
Résultat de coupe |- Réglage de lame incorrect ? - Réglez la contre-lame (v.7.2.1)
insuffisant - Lame émoussée ? - Aiguisez ou faire remplacer la lame

-16 -
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Peligro! - Leer el manual de instrucciones para reducir cualquier riesgo de sufrir dafios

Los nifios no deben usar el aparato. Vigilar a los nifios para asegu-
rarse de que no jueguen con el aparato. Los ninos no pueden limpiar
ni realizar trabajos de mantenimiento en el aparato. El aparato no
puede ser utilizado por personas cuyas capacidades estén limitadas
fisica, sensorial o psiquicamente, o que no dispongan de la expe-
riencia y/o los conocimientos necesarios a no ser que esten vigiladas
o hayan recibido instrucciones de una persona que se responsabilice
de ellos.
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Peligro!

Al usar aparatos es preciso tener en cuenta una
serie de medidas de seguridad para evitar le-
siones o danos. Por este motivo, es preciso leer
atentamente este manual de instrucciones/adver-
tencias de seguridad. Guardar esta informacion
cuidadosamente para poder consultarla en cual-
quier momento. En caso de entregar el aparato a
terceras personas, sera preciso entregarles, asi-
mismo, el manual de instrucciones/advertencias
de seguridad. No nos hacemos responsables de
accidentes o dafos provocados por no tener en
cuenta este manual y las instrucciones de segu-
ridad.

1. Instrucciones de seguridad

Peligro!

Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad

e indicaciones. El incumplimiento de dichas
instrucciones e indicaciones puede provocar des-
cargas, incendios y/o dafnos graves. Guarde to-
das las instrucciones de seguridad e indica-
ciones para posibles consultas posteriores.

Instrucciones de seguridad para cortacésped

® Antes de utilizar la maquina comprobar que
no presente dafos. Solo nuestro taller de
servicio debera realizar las posibles repara-
ciones.

® Solo nuestro taller de servicio esta autorizado
a cambiar las piezas desgastadas. En caso
necesario ponerse en contacto con la direc-
cion de servicio indicada.

Informacion para emplear de manera segura

Formacién

a) Leer con detenimiento las instrucciones de
uso. Familiarizarse con los elementos de
mando y el uso correcto del aparato.

b) No permitir nunca que los nifios ni personas
que desconozcan las instrucciones de uso
utilicen el cortacésped. La edad minima del
usuario puede estar regulada por disposicio-
nes locales.

c) No trabajar nunca cuando se encuentren en
las inmediaciones personas, especialmente
ninos o animales.

d) Tener en cuenta que el operario o usuario
sera responsable de los accidentes causa-
dos a otras personas o de los dafios origina-
dos en su propiedad.

Preparativos

a) Para operar la maquina es preciso llevar
siempre calzado resistente y pantalones
largos. No operar la maquina descalzo o con
sandalias. Evitar llevar ropa holgada o con
cordones o cinturones colgando.

b) Comprobar el terreno sobre el que se va a
emplear la maquina y retirar todos los objetos
que puedan engancharse a la misma o salir
proyectados.

c) Antes de utilizar el aparato, se deben efectuar
controles visuales del mismo para comprobar
que las herramientas de corte, los pernos
de sujecion y, en definitiva, toda la unidad
de corte, no presenten signos de estar des-
gastada o dafiada. Con el fin de evitar un
desequilibrio en el aparato, las cuchillas y los
pernos de sujecion desgastados o dafiados
han de cambiarse unicamente en bloque.
Cambiar o sustituir las placas de advertencia
que estén danadas o desgastadas.

Manejo

® Cortar el césped solo a la luz del dia o con
una buena iluminacion.

® No utilizar el aparato cuando el césped esté
humedo.

e Al colgar el aparato, asegurar siempre que
esté bien sujeto en una posicion adecuada.

® Emplear la maquina unicamente caminando
a velocidad normal

e Cortar el césped en sentido transversal a la
pendiente, nunca hacia arriba o hacia abajo.

® Es preciso ser especialmente cuidadoso
cada vez que se modifique el sentido de la
marcha en un terreno inclinado.

® No cortar el césped en pendientes excesiva-
mente empinadas.

e Poner especial cuidado al cambiar de sentido
con el cortacésped o al acercarselo.

® No emplear nunca el cortacésped si los dis-
positivos de proteccién presentan dafios o
no se hallan instalados, como, por ejemplo,
las placas desviadoras o los dispositivos de
recogida de césped.

® Mantener siempre las manos y los pies ale-
jados de las piezas giratorias. Mantenerse
siempre alejado del orificio expulsor.

Mantenimiento y almacenaje

e Asegurarse de que todas las tuercas, pernos
y tornillos se hallen fijos y de que la maquina
se encuentre en condiciones de trabajar de
forma segura.

e Por motivos de seguridad, encargue la sus-
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titucion de las piezas gastadas o dafiadas.
Utilizar exclusivamente piezas de repuesto y
accesorios originales

e Al ajustar la maquina, asegurarse de que no
puedan quedarse atrapados sus dedos entre
las cuchillas de corte en movimiento y las
piezas fijas de la maquina.

Guardar las instrucciones de seguridad en
lugar seguro.

Explicacion de la placa de advertencia del

aparato (véase fig. 10)

1. “Aviso: leer el manual de instrucciones para
reducir cualquier riesgo de sufrir lesiones”

2. jAtencion! Asegurarse de mantener a las per-
sonas y animales fuera de la zona de peligro.

3. jCuidado! Cuchilla de corte afilada

4. Cuidado con las cuchillas en movimiento.
Mantener las manos y los pies alejados de
los orificios cuando el aparato esté en mar-
cha.

2. Descripcion del aparato y
volumen de entrega

2.1 Descripcién del aparato

Arco de empuje

Husillo de corte

Rueda

Caja

Bolsa de recogida de césped

Correa de sujecion

Bolsa de recogida de césped con correa de
sujecion

8. Cortacésped manual (premontado)

9. Parte inferior del arco de empuje

10. Alargadera del arco de empuje (2 uds.)
11. Parte superior del arco de empuje

12. Tornillo (6 uds.)

18. Tuerca de mariposa (6 uds.)

14. Pasador de alertas de seguridad (2 uds.)
15. Orificios de ajuste para arco de empuje
16. Orificio para pasador de aletas de seguridad
17. Rodillo guia

18. Perno de suspension

19. Orificio de ajuste para altura de corte

20. Escala para altura de corte

21. Contracuchilla

22. Tornillo de hexagono interior

23. Husillo de corte

Noorwb -~
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2.2 Volumen de entrega

Sirviéndose de la descripcion del volumen de en-

trega, comprobar que el articulo esté completo. Si

faltase alguna pieza, dirigirse a nuestro Service

Center o a la tienda especializada mas cercana

en un plazo méaximo de 5 dias laborales tras la

compra del articulo presentando un recibo de

compra valido.

e Abrir el embalaje y extraer cuidadosamente
el aparato.

® Retirar el material de embalaje, asi como los
dispositivos de seguridad del embalaje y para
el transporte (si existen).

e Comprobar que el volumen de entrega esté
completo.

® Comprobar que el aparato y los accesorios
no presenten dafios ocasionados durante el
transporte.

® Sies posible, almacenar el embalaje hasta
que transcurra el periodo de garantia.

Peligro!

iEl aparato y el material de embalaje no son
un juguete! jNo permitir que los nifos jue-
guen con bolsas de plastico, laminas y pie-
zas pequenas! jRiesgo de ingestion y asfixia!

® Manual de instruccion original con instruction
de seguridad

3. Uso adecuado

El cortacésped manual se ha concebido unica-
mente para cortar el césped.

El cortacésped manual es adecuado para el uso
privado en jardines privados. Como cortacésped
manual para el uso privado se entiende todo
aquel cortacésped empleado principalmente para
el cuidado de superficies de césped que no for-
men parte de instalaciones publicas, polideporti-
VoS, asi como zonas agricolas o forestales.

jAtencion! A fin de evitar todo riesgo de
lesiones para el operario, el cortacésped
manual no debe ser empleado para cortar
plantas trepadoras o césped en azoteas o
terrazas.

Utilizar la maquina sélo en los casos que se indi-
can explicitamente como de uso adecuado. Cual-
quier otro uso no sera adecuado. En caso de uso
inadecuado, el fabricante no se hace responsable
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de dafios o lesiones de cualquier tipo; el respon-
sable es el usuario u operario de la maquina.

Tener en consideracién que nuestro aparato no
esta indicado para un uso comercial, industrial o
en taller. No asumiremos ningun tipo de garantia
cuando se utilice el aparato en zonas industria-
les, comerciales o talleres, asi como actividades
similares.

4. Caracteristicas técnicas

Anchura de trabajo: ..........ccoeeeee 15" (380 mm)
Altura de corte................. 2" a 1-12" (13 - 38 mm)
PeSO: ..o 19.8 1b (9 kg)

5. Antes de la puesta en marcha

jAviso! Llevar guantes de proteccion en todos
los trabajos de montaje y mantenimiento.

Montaje

Fig. 3: enroscar la parte superior del arco de em-
puje (11) a los dos extremos mas largos de las
alargaderas del arco de empuje (10). Para ello,
emplear dos tornillos (12) y dos tuercas de mari-
posa (13). El uso de los orificios de ajuste para el
arco de empuje (15) lo alarga aprox. 2.4 in. (6 cm)

Fig. 4: enroscar la parte inferior del arco del em-
puje (9) con los dos extremos mas cortos de las
alargaderas del arco de empuje (10). Para ello,
utilizar cuatro tornillos (12) y cuatro tuercas de
mariposa (13).

Fig. 5: encajar primero un lado de la parte inferior
del arco de empuije (9) en el cortacésped, a con-

tinuacién apretar un poco la parte inferior del arco
de empuje (9) y encajar el otro lado.

fig. 5/6: para sujetar la parte inferior del arco de
empuje al cortacésped, introducir un pasador de
aletas de seguridad (14) en el orificio (fig. 5/pos.
16) por cada lado.

Encajar la bolsa de recogida de césped a dere-
cha e izquierda del rodillo guia (fig. 8/pos. 17).
Ademas, sujetar la bolsa de recogida de césped
(5) con el cinturén de sujecion (6) al arco de
empuje (1) (véase fig. 1). Ajustar el cinturén de
sujecion dependiendo de las necesidades de
cada uno.

6. Manejo

6.1 Ajuste de la altura de corte (fig. 7)

La altura de corte puede regularse en 4 niveles
enunrango de 2" a 1-12” (13 - 38 mm). Para ello,
sacar el perno de suspensién (18) en ambos la-
dos y dejar que se enclave en el orificio de ajuste
deseado (19). La altura de corte regulada puede
verse en la escala graduada (20).

Advertencia: el rodillo guia (17) debe estar dis-
puesto en paralelo al cortacésped manual (mis-
ma altura del perno de sujecion (18)).

6.2. Servicio

El cortacésped manual permite cortar césped de
hasta aprox. 3,9" (100 mm) de largo. Sin embar-
go, para conseguir un césped cuidado es preciso
mantenerlo constantemente mas corto.

Al comienzo del periodo de corte y con super-
ficies de césped recién colocadas, seleccionar
una altura de corte relativamente alta e ir redu-
ciéndola paulatinamente en los siguientes cortes.
Para mantener el césped bien cuidado, la altura
de corte deberia ajustarse a aprox. 1".

(25.4 mm). En la medida de lo posible, cortar el
césped semanalmente. Cortando el césped con
frecuencia se fomenta su crecimiento y el césped
se vuelve mas resistente. Cortar siempre el cés-
ped cuando esté relativamente seco. Para conse-
guir un corte limpio, desplazar el cortacésped en
vias lo mas rectas posibles y caminando a paso
normal. Las vias de corte deben superponerse
siempre algunos centimetros para que no queden
tiras de césped sin cortar.

7. Mantenimiento y limpieza

7.1 Limpieza

e Después de utilizar el aparato, limpiarlo con
un cepillo o un trapo.

® Mantener el aparato en lugar seco y fuera del
alcance de los nifos. Para guardar el aparato
ahorrando espacio, cabe la posibilidad de
quitar la bolsa de recogida y poner el arco de
empuje en vertical hacia arriba (fig. 9).

e El cuidado regular del cortacésped garantiza
no solo que tenga una larga vida util y un ma-
yor rendimiento, sino que también redunda
en pro de la facilidad y eficiencia requeridas a
la hora de cortar el césped.
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7.2 Mantenimiento

® Asegurarse de que todos los elementos de
fijacién (tornillos, roscas, etc.) estén siempre
bien apretados para poder trabajar de forma
segura con el cortacésped.

e Cambiar las piezas desgastadas o que pre-
senten dafos.

® Es preciso limpiar y a continuacién engrasar
todas los componentes con rosca, asi como
las ruedas y los ejes con el fin de garantizar
que tengan una larga vida util.

® Elcomponente mas sometido al desgaste
es la cuchilla del husillo de corte. Comprobar
regularmente el estado de la cuchilla, del hu-
sillo de corte y de la fijacion del mismo.

® Silas cuchillas del husillo de corte estan
desafiladas y se tienen que cambiar, ponerse
en contacto con el servicio de asistencia téc-
nica. Utilizar unicamente piezas de recambio
originales.

7.2.1 Como ajustar la contracuchilla (fig. 8)
jAviso! Llevar guantes protectores.

La contracuchilla (21) esta preajustada de fabri-

ca.

Es posible que sea preciso reajustarla si se ha

utilizado durante mucho tiempo.

® Sila contracuchilla esta demasiado suelta, el
corte puede resultar tosco e irregular.

® Sila contracuchilla esta demasiado ajustada,
se producen ruidos y el aparato no se maneja
con facilidad.

Ajustar el tornillo de hexagono interior (22) de for-
ma uniforme a ambos lados del aparato para que
la contracuchilla (21) y el husillo de corte (23) se
muevan sin que apenas puedan oirse.

e Girar el tornillo hexagonal (22) en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj = La contracuchilla se
acerca al husillo de corte

e Girar el tornillo hexagonal (22) en el sentido
contrario a las agujas del reloj = La contracu-
chilla se aleja del husillo de corte.

La contracuchilla (21) esta correctamente ajus-

tada si al girar manualmente sin esfuerzo una

rueda hacia delante es posible cortar un trozo de

papel entre la cuchilla del husillo de corte (23) y

la contracuchilla en toda su longitud.

8. Eliminacidn y reciclaje

El aparato esta protegido por un embalaje para
evitar dafnos producidos por el transporte. Este
embalaje es materia prima y, por eso, se puede
volver a utilizar o llevar a un punto de reciclaje. El
aparato y sus accesorios estan compuestos de
diversos materiales, como, p. ej., metal y plastico.
Los aparatos defectuosos no deben tirarse a la
basura doméstica. Para su eliminaciéon adecuada,
el aparato debe entregarse a una entidad reco-
lectora prevista para ello. En caso de no conocer
ninguna, sera preciso informarse en el organismo
responsable del municipio.

9. Almacenamiento y transporte

Almacenamiento

Guardar el aparato y sus accesorios en un lugar
oscuro, seco, protegido de las heladas e inacce-
sible para los nifios. La temperatura de almace-
namiento 6ptima se encuentra entre los 41°F y
86°F (5 y 30 ‘C). Guardar la herramienta eléctrica
en su embalaje original.

Transporte

e Sujetar el aparato siempre por la empufadu-
ray no toque la herramienta de corte.

® Poner los dispositivos de proteccién para el
transporte (en caso de existir).

® Proteger el aparato contra dafos y fuertes
vibraciones, especialmente durante el trans-
porte en vehiculos.

e Asegurar el aparato para que no se resbale ni
se vuelque.

Solo esta permitido copiar la documentacion y
documentos anexos del producto, o extractos de
los mismos, con autorizacion expresa de Einhe-
Il Germany AG.

Nos reservamos el derecho a realizar modifica-
ciones técnicas
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10. Indicaciones para la eliminacion de fallos

Si el aparato se maneja de manera adecuada, no se produciran averias. En caso de averia, comprobar
si se trata de alguno de los casos siguientes antes de consultar al servicio de asistencia técnica.

Problema

Posibles causas

Solucién

Ruidos anormales

- ¢Hay tornillos o piezas sueltos?

- ¢,Hay cuerpos extrafios en la cuchilla?
- ¢ Esta danada la cuchilla?

- ¢Es incorrecto el ajuste de la cuchilla?

- Apretar los tornillos

- Retirar los cuerpos extrafos

- Encargar la sustitucion de la cuchilla
- Ajustar la contracuchilla (véase 7.2.1)

Resultado insatis-
factorio del corte

- ¢Es incorrecto el ajuste de la cuchilla?
- ¢Esta roma la cuchilla?

- Ajustar la contracuchilla (véase 7.2.1)
- Afilar la cuchilla o encargar su susti-
tucion
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